

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	: Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	: :
	: <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	: :
vs.	: OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
	: <i>IN LIMINE</i> NO. 1 TO EXCLUDE
PFIZER INC., et al.,	: PLAINTIFFS' DESIGNATED EXPERT
	: JEROME AVORN
Defendants.	: :
_____	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DR. AVORN’S OPINIONS ARE RELEVANT AND WILL ASSIST THE JURY	3
III. DR. AVORN’S OPINIONS ARE SUFFICIENTLY RELIABLE UNDER RULE 702 AND <i>KUMHO</i>	8
A. Dr. Avorn Is Qualified to Give His Opinions in This Case	8
B. Dr. Avorn Employed the Same Intellectual Rigor as a Research Physician Working in the Medical Industry	10
C. The Probative Value of Dr. Avorn’s Opinions Outweigh any Possible Prejudice	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Metro N. C. R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , No. 06 CV 5936 (KMW), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47416 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011).....	8
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Aftra Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 686 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144382 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011)	5
<i>Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Bee v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 268 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10, 13
<i>DePaepe v. GMC</i> , 141 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>IBM v. BGC Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 128 (PAC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59779 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Actos® (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 6:11-md-2299, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5289 (W.D. La. Jan. 14, 2014).....	8, 10
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1203, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9037 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2000)	2, 5

	Page
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 6, 7, 13
<i>In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapples Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-md-1628 (RMB) (MHD) 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97289 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	10
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2, 5, 6
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09-md-02100-DRH-PMF 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145593 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2011).....	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7369 (LTS)(HBP), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51869 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006)	8
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2, 10, 11
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7242 (SAS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12975 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002)	6
<i>McCulloch v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 1388 (2007)	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	13

Page

Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
716 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12

Skibniewski v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
No. 99-0842-CV-W-FJG, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31014
(W.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2004)5

Taylor v. Evans,
No. 94 Civ. 8425 (CSH),
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3907
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997).....5

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
No. 10-CV-4496 (NGG) (RER),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87360
(E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2014)6

United States v. Hatfield,
685 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)13

Wells v. Allergan, Inc.,
No. CIV-12-973-C, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185246
(W.D. Okla. Feb. 7, 2013)5

RULES

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 4012, 4

Rule 4022, 4

Rule 4032, 13

Rule 6116

Rule 702 *passim*

Rule 70310

Rule 10066
